

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA  
Supreme Court No. 24-0769  
Polk County No. FECR371596

---

STATE OF IOWA,  
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

LYNN MELVIN LINDAMAN,  
Defendant-Appellant.

---

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT  
FOR POLK COUNTY  
THE HON. CHARLES C. SINNARD, JUDGE (SUPPRESSION)  
& THE HON. DAVID NELMARK, JUDGE (TRIAL)

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLEE**

---

BRENNA BIRD  
Attorney General of Iowa

**LOUIS S. SLOVEN**  
Assistant Attorney General  
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor  
Des Moines, Iowa 50319  
(515) 281-5976  
[louie.sloven@ag.iowa.gov](mailto:louie.sloven@ag.iowa.gov)

KIMBERLY GRAHAM  
Polk County Attorney

MEGGAN L. GUNS & KEVIN J. BELL  
Assistant Polk County Attorneys

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... 4

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW ..... 9

ROUTING STATEMENT..... 11

NATURE OF THE CASE ..... 12

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 14

ARGUMENT..... 21

**I. HK’s testimony over CCTV did not violate Lindaman’s right to confront a witness against him under Article I, Section 10 of the Iowa Constitution. This Court should overrule *White*.**  
.....**21**

A. The text of Article I, Section 10, properly understood, does not require the result in *White*.....22

B. Section 915.38(1) already requires in-person testimony unless it would traumatize a witness. That means that *White* traumatizes victims *every single time* it applies.....29

C. Appeals to a “truth-telling function” of confrontation weigh *against* the holding in *White*. It only applies in cases where a court has found that *White*-type trauma will impair the minor’s ability to communicate.....33

D. If this Court doesn’t overrule *White*, it should remand for development of a record on harmless error. .... 41

**II. The trial court did not err in overruling Lindaman’s motion to exclude his wife’s testimony under the marital privilege.**  
..... **43**

**III. The court did not err in overruling Lindaman’s motion for new trial. There was no prosecutorial misconduct.... 46**

**IV. The district court did not err in denying Lindaman’s motion for change of venue. The pretrial publicity had only reached a small percentage of potential jurors..... 50**

**V. The court did not err in overruling the motion for mistrial. HK’s unprompted comment was vague and isolated. 52**

**VI. The evidence was beyond sufficient to support conviction. .... 55**

**VII. The district court erred in granting Lindaman’s motion to suppress the evidence of his voluntary confession.. 57**

A. Lindaman was seated next to a phone and phone book, within arm’s reach. He was told he could make a call. He was also told he could stop the interview whenever he wanted (unlike an implied-consent arrestee). Under the circumstances, section 804.20 was not violated. ....58

B. When officers violate section 804.20, but it is clear that certain evidence is not causally connected to the violation, that evidence should not be suppressed.....62

CONCLUSION..... 65

REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION ..... 65

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 66

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Federal Cases

<i>Coy v. Iowa</i> , 487 U.S. 1012 (1988).....	27, 41
<i>Delaware v. Van Arsdall</i> , 475 U.S. 673 (1986).....	27
<i>Maryland v. Craig</i> , 497 U.S. 836 (1990).....	36, 38
<i>Mattox v. United States</i> , 156 U.S. 237 (1895).....	34, 35, 39, 40

### State Cases

<i>Burnett v. Smith</i> , 990 N.W.2d 289 (Iowa 2023).....	32
<i>Commonwealth v. Willis</i> , 716 S.W.2d 224 (Ky. 1986).....	26
<i>DeVoss v. State</i> , 648 N.W.2d 56 (Iowa 2002).....	48
<i>Doe v. Iowa Dep’t of Hum. Servs.</i> , No. 16–0664, 2017 WL 1735647 (Iowa Ct. App. May 3, 2017).....	45
<i>In re Delaney</i> , 185 N.W.2d 726 (Iowa 1971).....	23
<i>In re J.D.S.</i> , 436 N.W.2d 342 (Iowa 1989).....	26, 27, 28, 32
<i>In re K.D.</i> , 975 N.W.2d 310 (Iowa 2022).....	31
<i>In re Orcutt</i> , 173 N.W.2d 66 (Iowa 1969).....	23
<i>Owens v. State</i> , No. 22–1359, 2024 WL 960455 (Iowa Ct. App. Mar. 6, 2024).....	48
<i>People v. Franklin</i> , 229 N.E.3d 364 (Ill. Ct. App. 2023).....	38
<i>Sexton v. Sexton</i> , 105 N.W. 314 (Iowa 1905).....	43
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 636 N.W.2d 26 (Iowa 2001).....	44
<i>State v. Baraki</i> , 981 N.W.2d 693 (Iowa 2022).....	60
<i>State v. Barrett</i> , 952 N.W.2d 308 (Iowa 2020).....	43
<i>State v. Belieu</i> , 288 N.W.2d 895 (Iowa 1980).....	54

<i>State v. Brown</i> , 132 N.W. 862 (Iowa 1911) .....	24, 34, 35, 38, 39, 40
<i>State v. Cahill</i> , 972 N.W.2d 19 (Iowa 2022).....	46
<i>State v. Callender</i> , 444 N.W.2d 768 (Iowa Ct. App. 1989) .....	53
<i>State v. Casper</i> , 951 N.W.2d 435 (Iowa 2020).....	57
<i>State v. Castillo</i> , 315 N.W.2d 63 (Iowa 1982) .....	28, 35
<i>State v. Chapalonis</i> , No. 20–0085, 2021 WL 3075721 (Iowa Ct. App. July 21, 2021).....	46
<i>State v. Clay</i> , 271 N.W. 212 (Iowa 1937) .....	24, 34
<i>State v. Collins</i> , 32 Iowa 36 (1871) .....	23, 25
<i>State v. Coy</i> , 433 N.W.2d 714 (Iowa 1988) .....	41
<i>State v. Crawford</i> , 972 N.W.2d 189 (Iowa 2022) .....	55
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 922 N.W.2d 326 (Iowa 2019).....	59
<i>State v. Davis</i> , No. 05–1306, 2006 WL 3331019 (Iowa Ct. App. Nov. 16, 2006) .....	44
<i>State v. Donahue</i> , 957 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2021) .....	57
<i>State v. Dorsey</i> , No. 23–1063, ___ N.W.3d ___, slip op. (Iowa 2025) .....	50, 51, 52
<i>State v. English</i> , No. 21–0315, 2022 WL 3052322 (Iowa Ct. App. Aug. 3, 2022).....	55
<i>State v. Evans</i> , 671 N.W.2d 720 (Iowa 2003) .....	51
<i>State v. Fitzgerald</i> , 19 N.W. 202 (Iowa 1884).....	23, 35, 40
<i>State v. Foster</i> , 957 P.2d 712 (Wash. 1998).....	26, 38
<i>State v. Garrity</i> , 765 N.W.2d 592 (Iowa 2009) .....	63
<i>State v. Gomez Medina</i> , 7 N.W.3d 350 (Iowa 2024) .....	32
<i>State v. Harris</i> , 436 N.W.2d 364 (Iowa 1989) .....	52

<i>State v. Hauge</i> , 973 N.W.2d 453 (Iowa 2022) .....	26, 40
<i>State v. Hennings</i> , 791 N.W.2d 828 (Iowa 2010) .....	56
<i>State v. Hicks</i> , 791 N.W.2d 89 (Iowa 2010) .....	58, 59, 60
<i>State v. Hildreth</i> , 582 N.W.2d 167 (Iowa 1998).....	57
<i>State v. Howland</i> , No. 22–0519, 2023 WL 3613259 (Iowa Ct. App. May 24, 2023) .....	54
<i>State v. Jorgensen</i> , 758 N.W.2d 830 (Iowa 2008) .....	56
<i>State v. Kimes</i> , 132 N.W. 180 (Iowa 1911).....	24, 34, 40
<i>State v. Krutsinger</i> , No. 16–0963, 2017 WL 1733181 (Iowa Ct. App. May 3, 2017) .....	63
<i>State v. Maldonado</i> , 993 N.W.2d 379 (Iowa Ct. App. 2023) .....	42
<i>State v. Mathis</i> , 971 N.W.2d 514 (Iowa 2022) .....	57
<i>State v. McMickle</i> , 3 N.W.3d 518 (Iowa 2024) .....	12, 58, 62, 63, 64
<i>State v. Moorehead</i> , 699 N.W.2d 667 (Iowa 2005).....	43
<i>State v. Newell</i> , 710 N.W.2d 6 (Iowa 2006).....	53, 55
<i>State v. Park</i> , 985 N.W.2d 154 (Iowa 2023) .....	61
<i>State v. Plain</i> , 898 N.W.2d 801 (Iowa 2017).....	55
<i>State v. Rankin</i> , 181 N.W.2d 169 (Iowa 1970).....	39
<i>State v. Reidel</i> , 26 Iowa 430 (1869).....	23, 25
<i>State v. Rupe</i> , 534 N.W.2d 442 (Iowa 1995).....	32
<i>State v. Sanford</i> , 814 N.W.2d 611 (Iowa 2012) .....	55
<i>State v. Seager</i> , 571 N.W.2d 204 (Iowa 1997).....	62
<i>State v. Self</i> , 564 N.E.2d 446 (Ohio 1990) .....	26
<i>State v. Siemer</i> , 454 N.W.2d 857 (Iowa 1990).....	50, 52

<i>State v. Skahill</i> , 966 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2021) .....	41, 42
<i>State v. Spargo</i> , 364 N.W.2d 203 (Iowa 1985) .....	50
<i>State v. Starr</i> , 4 N.W.3d 686 (Iowa 2024).....	57
<i>State v. Storm</i> , 898 N.W.2d 140 (Iowa 2017) .....	26, 40
<i>State v. Swift</i> , 955 N.W.2d 876 (Iowa 2021).....	46
<i>State v. Tewes</i> , No. 20–0253, 2021 WL 1904693 (Iowa Ct. App. May 12, 2021) .....	53
<i>State v. Tubbs</i> , 690 N.W.2d 911 (Iowa 2005) .....	59, 60
<i>State v. Walker</i> , 804 N.W.2d 284 (Iowa 2011) .....	63
<i>State v. Werner</i> , No. 16–1315, 2017 WL 2684348 (Iowa Ct. App. June 21, 2017).....	56
<i>State v. White</i> , 9 N.W.3d 1 (Iowa 2024) .....	11, 22, 23, 24, 25, 27, 28, 32, 33, 36, 41
<i>State v. Wright</i> , 961 N.W.2d 396 (Iowa 2021).....	23
<b>State Statutes</b>	
1998 Iowa Acts ch. 1090, § 31 .....	32
Iowa Code § 232.68(2)(a).....	44
Iowa Code § 232.68(8)(d) .....	44, 45
Iowa Code § 232.74 .....	43, 44
Iowa Code § 622.9 .....	43
Iowa Code § 915.38 (1999) .....	32
Iowa Code § 915.38(1) .....	33
Iowa Code § 915.38(1)(a).....	36
IOWA CONST. art I, § 10 .....	22

## State Rule

Iowa R. Evid. 5.807 ..... 41

## Other Authorities

Bessel Van Der Kolk, *THE BODY KEEPS THE SCORE* (2014)..... 37

Thomas D. Lyon & Julia A. Dente, *Child Witnesses and the Confrontation Clause*, 102 J. CRIM. L. & CRIMINOLOGY 1181 (2012) .....30

Jodi A. Quas et al., *Childhood Sexual Assault Victims: Long-Term Outcomes After Testifying in Criminal Court*, 70 MONOGRAPHS OF SOC. FOR RESEARCH IN CHILD DEV. 109 (2005)..... 31

Jono Robinson, *The Experience of the Child Witness: Legal and Psychological Issues*, 42–43 INT’L J. L. & PSYCHIATRY 168 (2015)..... 31

Gail S. Goodman et al., *Testifying in Criminal Court: Emotional Effects on Child Sexual Assault Victims*, 229/57 MONOGRAPHS OF SOC. FOR RESEARCH IN CHILD DEV. 114 (1992) ..... 30, 31, 39
